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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

November 16, 2010

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. Unless more stringent standards are established by the Technical Data Sheet or these Development Standards, all
development standards established under the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance”) for the
Institutional zoning district shall be followed in connection with development taking place on this approximately 9.05
acre site located on Toddville Road south of Freedom Drive (the “Site”), which Site is more particularly depicted on
the Technical Data Sheet. N

2. The purpose of this rezoning request is to accommodate the expansion of an existing dependent living nursing home, \

rest home, home for the aged, elderly and disabled housing facility situated on the Site. More specifically, the
expansion, to be built in phases, will consist of a physical therapy and rehabilitation facility and up to 60 new beds.

3. The development depicted on the Technical Data Sheet is intended to reflect the arrangement of proposed uses on the
Site, but the final configuration, placement and size of individual Site elements may be altered or modified within the
limits prescribed by Section 6.2 of the Ordinance and the standards established by the Technical Data Sheet and these
Development Standards during design development and construction phases. _

4. Future amendments to this Technical Data Sheet and these Development Standards may be applied for by the then
Owner or Owners of the Site in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Ordinance.

PERMITTED USES

The Site may be devoted to a dependent living nursing home, rest home, home for the aged, elderly and disabled housing
facility containing a maximum of 180 beds (120 existing, 60 new), and to any incidental or accessory use in connection
therewith which is permitted by right or under prescribed conditions in the Institutional zoning district, including, without
limitation, a physical therapy and rehabilitation facility.

TRANSPORTATION \ |

1. The number of vehicular access points to the Site shall be limited to the number depicted on the Technical Data Sheet.

2. The placement and configuration of the access point are subject to any minor modifications required to accommodate

final site and architectural construction plans and designs and to any adjustments required for approval by the \‘ /

Charlotte Department of Transportation and/or the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

3. The Petitioner shall, on behalf of and as the agent for the City of Charlotte, design and construct that public street
segment designated as the “Unnamed 60" Street” on the Technical Data Sheet. This public street segment shall be
designed and constructed to the office/commercial narrow street cross section (USDG). This public street segment
shall be completed and open to vehicular traffic prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any expansion

area of the existing dependent living nursing home, rest home, home for the aged, elderly and disabled housing
facility on the Site.

4.  Off-street vehicular parking will satisfy the Ordinance's one parking space per three bed minimum requirement.
5. Bicycle parking will satisfy the minimum standards established under the Ordinance.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS

1. The maximum height of any building located on the Site shall be 30 feet.

2. Attached hereto are schematic architectural renderings of the elevations of the building addition that will contain up
to 60 new beds that is proposed to be constructed in Phase 2 of the expansion project (the “Phase 2 Building”), and

these schematic architectural renderings are intended to depict the general conceptual architectural style and character ~—

of the Phase 2 Building. Accordingly, the Phase 2 Building shall be designed and constructed so that it is
substantially similar in appearance to the attached schematic architectural renderings. Changes and alterations which
do not materially change the overall conceptual architectural style and character are permitted based upon final
design/construction drawings.

3. The building addition containing the physical therapy and rehabilitation facility that is proposed to be constructed in
Phase 1 of the expansion project shall be compatible to the existing building located on the Site in appearance and N
quality through the use of similar building materials, colors, architectural features and styles.

4. A maximum of 72,000 square feet of total gross floor area may be developed on the Site. The total maximum gross
floor area includes the expansion areas. The maximum size of the building addition to be constructed in Phase 1 of
the expansion project that will contain the physical therapy and rehabilitation facility shall be 5,000 square feet of
gross floor area.

STREETSCAPE AND LANDSCAPING
1. The existing sidewalk located along the Site's frontage on Toddville Road shall remain in place.

2. The Petitioner shall establish a 48 foot Class C buffer along those portions of the Site's boundary lines that are more
particularly depicted on the Technical Data Sheet, which buffer shall conform to the standards of Section 12.302 of
the Ordinance, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 12.304 thereof. In the event that an adjacent parcel of
land is either rezoned to a zoning district or devoted to a use that eliminates or reduces the buffer requirements on the
Site, then the Petitioner may reduce or eliminate, as the case may be, the 48 foot Class C buffer depicted on the
Technical Data Sheet accordingly. The Petitioner may reduce the width of the 48 foot Class C buffer by 25% by
installing a wall or fence pursuant to Section 12.302(8) of the Ordinance, and the width of portions of the 48 foot
Class C buffer has been reduced by 25% to 36 feet as depicted on the Technical Data Sheet as a result of the
Petitioner's commitment to install a fence in these portions of the 48 foot Class C buffer.

3. As more particularly depicted on the Technical Data Sheet, the 48 foot Class C buffer located immediately adjacent
to Tax Parcel No. 059-104-17 shall remain undisturbed provided, however, that in the event that the existing \
vegetation does not meet the tree and shrub requirements of a Class C buffer, the Petitioner may install supplemental \
plantings to bring this Class C buffer into compliance with these requirements. Additionally, this undisturbed buffer
may be disturbed in connection with the maintenance and repair of the existing utility facilities located within this \
undisturbed buffer. \ \

4. Pursuant to Section 12.302(4)(a)(1) of the Ordinance, the Petitioner shall establish a 24 foot Class C buffer along ‘ }

those portions of the Site's northern boundary line that are adjacent to the adjoining religious institution and that are \ \

more particularly depicted on the Technical Data Sheet, which buffer shall conform to the standards of Section 12.302 ]
of the Ordinance, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 12.304 thereof. In the event that the adjacent parcel
of land provides a required buffer or is rezoned to a zoning district or devoted to a use that eliminates or reduces the ]
buffer requirements on the Site, then the Petitioner may reduce or eliminate, as the case may be, the 24 foot Class C / /A
buffer depicted on the Technical Data Sheet accordingly. The Petitioner may reduce the width of the 24 foot Class G/ / /

buffer by 25% by installing a wall or fence pursuant to Section 12.302(8) of the Ordinance. / 987500' 2’11"E
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BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING PETITION

If this Rezoning Petition is approved, all conditions applicable to the development of the Site imposed under these
Development Standards and this Technical Data Sheet will, unless amended in the manner provided under the Ordinance,
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Petitioner and subsequent owners of the Site and their respective heirs,
devisees, personal representatives, successors in interest or assigns.
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REZONING PETITION NO. 2011-___
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SITE DATA TABLE

EXISTING ZONING: 059-104-20 & INST (CD) 2008-117
P/O 059-105-16

PROPOSED ZONING:
059-104-20 & INST (CD) S.P. AMENDMENT

P/O 059-105-16

SITE AREA 059-104-20 5.018 AC
059-104-16 4.032 AC

PROPOSED SETBACKS (INST)
FRONT 40

VICINITY MAP

SIDE STREET 20"
SIDE YARD 20

NOT TO SCALE

F\D&_J

— —~MANUEVERING ENVELOPE

I\ EXIST. ZONING -~
— _/

CHARLTTE HEALTH CARE = T —
CENTER (68) INC. -~ ~— =
/ D.B. 069211, PG, 777 /

A\
:)72
/ X

REAR YARD 20

PROJECT LIES IN THE LOWER LAKE WYLIE PROTECTED AREA (LLWPA)
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) = 0.50.

GENERAIL NOTES

A. BOUNDARY SURVEY PROVIDED BY:
R.B. PHARR & ASSOCIATES
420 HAWTHORNE LANE
CHARLOTTE, N.C. 28204
TEL. (704) 376-2186

B. DEVELOPER:

FRALIN & WALDRON, INC
P.0. BOX 20069
ROANOKE, VA 24018-0503

TEL. 540-774-4415
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